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BOB MARTIN
Commissioner

February 18, 2015

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First St.,N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Dear Ms. Bose:

As Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer for New Jersey, in accordance with 36 CFR Part
800: Protection of Historic Properties, as published in the Federal Register on December 12,
2000 (65 FR 77725-77739) and amended on July 6, 2004 (69 FR 40544-40555), I am providing
continuing Consultation Comments for the following proposed undertaking:

Hunterdon and Mercer Counties
Notice of Intent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement

PennEast Pipeline Project
FERC Docket ¹ PF15-1-000

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Thank you for providing the Historic Preservation Office (HPO) with the opportunity to review and
comment on the Notice of Intent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement, received at this office on
January 26, 2015.The HPO will also be reviewing the potential for the above-referenced project to affect
historic properties, pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its
implementing regulations 36 CFR $ 800.

$00.4 Identification of Historic Properties

To date the HPO has been in contact with PennEast's cultural resource consultant,
URS/AECOM, regarding the development of methodology for the identification of historic
properties within the undertaking's area of potential effects (APE). The following is a summary
of consultation to date:

~ On September 16, 2014 the HPO met with representatives from URS/AECOM to discuss
the proposed cultural resources survey methodology for the proposed pipeline project.

lIleIv Jersey is an Equa! Opportunity Employer I Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable
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This meeting discussed project details that were to be outlined in a scope of work to be
submitted to the HPO for review and comment. The HPO raised concerns regarding the
implementation of cultural resources testing that are memorialized in the meeting
minutes. A copy of the meeting minutes [enclosure 1] has been included for your
reference.

~ In a letter dated September 24, 2014 (HPO-I2014-554), the HPO provided comments to
URS/AECOM detailing our review of the submitted proposed work plan. This letter
echoed our comments from the September 16 meeting as well as provided additional
technical comments on the submitted work plan. A copy of our September 24, 2014
(HPO-I2014-554) letter [enclosure 2] has been included for your reference.

~ In a letter dated January 24, 2015 (HPO-A2015-346), the HPO responded to updated
project information received on January 14, 2015 detailing the new preferred alternative
for the proposed undertaking. In this letter the HPO stated that it looked forward to
further consultation regarding the proposed undertaking and that believed its previous
comments would assist URS/AECOM in developing the work plan for the revised
alignment that will conform to the HPO's guidelines. A copy of this letter [enclosure 3]
has been included for your reference.

~ On January 26, 2015, the HPO received a revised cultural resources work plan for the
new preferred alternative. This work plan is currently under review.

Revised 8'ork Plan Comments

The HPO has reviewed the revised Scope of Work for the new preferred alternative and believes
our previous comments have been addressed with one exception. With regard to the
Archaeological Sensitivity Model being employed for the proposed undertaking, the HPO
appreciates the more detailed explanation of the criteria being utilized for the development of a
Geographic Information Systems-based analysis provided in the revised Scope of Work;
however this still does not address our previous concerns with the criteria being used. In
particular, the Archaeological Sensitivity Model does not address what New Jersey-specific
archaeological research is being utilized to support the employed criteria. The Archaeological
Sensitivity Model as currently written does not include any references to prior research or data
that supports the use of the model outlined in the Scope of Work. Current models for
archaeological site sensitivity in New Jersey are available at our webpage at:
http: //www.ni.gov/dep/hpo/I identifv/arkeo res.htm. In addition, if the consultant has additional
research that may be relevant to the current study, the HPO would be willing to review the
applicability of this information.

In light of this, the HPO once again requests that the Archaeological Sensitivity Model be
updated to address archaeological sensitivity as it relates to our current understanding of
previous archaeological research and archaeological site potential within the region. Please note,
failure to adhere to New Jersey based archaeological modeling may result in the need for
additional archaeological testing which may cause significant project delays.

The HPO looks forward to further consultation with FERC regarding the identification and
evaluation of historic properties within the undertakings APE, pursuant to Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act, as amended.

20150227-0019 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 02/27/2015



Additional Comments

HPO Project ¹ 14-4462-6
14-4462-7

HP0-B2015-214
Page 3 of 3

The HPO has noted that the address utilized to send the Notice of Intent to our office is incorrect.
To ensure all consultation is received here at the HPO in the most expedient manner possible,
please utilize the following contact information:

Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
Attn: Jesse West-Rosenthal (HPO Project ¹ 14-4462)
New Jersey Historic Preservation Office
Department of Environmental Protection
Mail Code 501-04B
501 E. State Street
PO Box 420
Trenton, NJ 08625

Thank you for providing the opportunity to review and comment on the potential for the above-
referenced project to affect historic properties. If additional consultation with the HPO is needed
for this undertaking, please reference HPO project number 14-4462 in any future calls, emails,
submissions or written correspondence to help expedite your review and response. If you have

any questions, please feel free to contact Jesse West-Rosenthal (609-984-6019) of my staff with

questions regarding archaeology or Meghan Baratta (609-292-1253) with questions regarding
historic architecture.

Sincerely,

Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

Cc: Grace Ziesing —AECOM

Enclosure 1 - September 16, 2014 Meeting Minutes
Enclosure 2 - September 24, 2014 HPO Comment Letter (HPO-12014-554)
Enclosure 3 - January 24, 2015 HPO Comment Letter (HPO-A2015-346)

DDS/KJM/JWR
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Grace H. Ziesing
Senior Archaeologist
AECOM
625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428
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CONFIDENTIAL

Meeting Minutes

Meeting: Pre-Field Consultation
Date: September 16, 2014
Location: NJHPO, Trenton

PROJECT TEAM/ATTENDEES:

48adMSll~
Jesse West- NJHPO
Rosenthal
Vincent NJHPO
Mare sea
Meghan Baratta NJHPO

Vanessa Zeoli URS
Jon West URS
Grace Ziesing URS

&Wl&ka~m.
'.".'istoric

Preservation
Specialist
Senior Historic
Preservation Specialist
Principal Historic
Preservation Specialist
Architectural Historian
Environmental Scientist
Senior Archaeologist

;:,l4%48kl~ ., '.sM
609 984-6019

609 633-2395

609 292-1253

609 386-5444
610 832-3653
610 832-2791

%%MWil'esse.west-

rosenthalQdep.ni.gov
vincent.mare seaQde@.ni.
gov
meehan.barattaQdeo.ni.
gov
vanessa.zeoliQurs.corn
ionathan.westQurs.corn
crace.ziesineQurs.corn

Introductions and Proiect Summarv:
~ NJHPO represented by West-Rosenthal (archaeology reviewer), Maresca (archaeology

reviewer), and Baratta (architectural history reviewer). URS represented by Zeoli
(architectural history field lead), West (deputy project manager), and Ziesing

(archaeology lead, New Jersey).
~ West introduced the project, explaining that it is a FERC-regulated undertaking. Pre-

filing is expected to occur in October and take 6-9 months to process, with final 7 (c)
application filing in July 2015, certificating in December 2016, and construction
beginning April 2017.

~ Several alternatives were considered, and an EIS will be filed.
~ The project team has met with some local municipalities and a few agencies. The

Delaware River Basin Commission has been consulted and asked to be involved at a high
level.

Archaeolom:
~ Maresca stated that only federally recognized tribes will require consultation and that

state recognized tribes should be treated as regular consulting parties. West-Rosenthal has
a list of tribes that he can provide to URS. FERC is responsible for identifying other
consulting parties.
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West-Rosenthal asked that shovel test identifiers avoid being tied to design elements that
may change, such as mileposts. Ziesing explained that URS has broken the corridor into
Sections that will not change, and that the shovel test will be tied to the Sections.
Ziesing asked ifNJHPO preferred one combined archaeology/architectural history report,
or two. If combined, URS will supply two copies so the reviews can occur
simultaneously. All three NJHPO reviewers said it was up to URS, that either one
combined or two separate reports would be acceptable.
In response to a question by Ziesing, Maresca said that NJHPO does not require a
specific buffer for site avoidance, but that the edge of the defined site is adequate in most
cases. As a guideline, the site boundary/avoidance area may be defined as the first line of
negative shovel tests. In some situations, such as a historic masonry foundation
susceptible to vibration impacts, a buffer might be necessary.
Maresca stated that areas excluded from testing due to excessive slopes or wetlands need
to be photo-documented in the report so that the reviewer can assess the condition
independently.

Maresca asked that a better explanation of the predictive modeling strategy be included in
the report. He would like to know what regional models were used to inform the decision
re: thresholds between high, medium, and low sensitivity. He specifically asked why the
value of 300 feet from water is being used as the measure of high sensitivity when New
Jersey research suggests 500 feet is more appropriate in the state. West-Rosenthal
commented that some of the known archaeological sites seem to be located partially
within areas defined as moderate or low sensitivity.

For the historic-period sensitivity analysis, Maresca urged URS to use detailed historic
maps as opposed to the general county atlases. A discussion of sources ensued, including
the coastal topographic surveys (T-sheets) on-line at the Alabama maps website and the
Sanborns at Princeton's website. NOAA provided a full set of the T-sheets to NJHPO,
and Maresca thinks they might have been georectified.
Ziesing requested clarification of the acceptable testing interval in areas of high, medium,
and low archaeological sensitivity. Maresca responded that the interval depends on field
conditions, but that the overarching requirement is that the testing average 17 shovel tests
per testable acre (meaning that documented areas of excessive slope, wetlands, or
disturbance can be excluded from the total). In addition, radials around positive shovel
tests and within previously documented sites should be excavated at 10-foot (-3.3-m)
intervals.

Maresca said that archaeological testing is not required for HDD alignments, with the
exception of the exit and entry pits. Geomorphology would be required within impact
areas (e.g., HDD exit or entry pits) on floodplains and possibly Tl terraces of any
crossing where deep deposits might be expected. Ziesing explained that the project
geomorphologist, Dr. Frank Vento, assessed the crossings in New Jersey and determined
that only the Delaware River is of concern from a geomorphological perspective. West
stated that the HDD pits would be above the floodplain.
Maresca stated that if geomorphology is deemed necessary, mechanical test trenching
would need to reach the bottom of the pipe trench and that 1—2 of the trenches would
need to extend further, to the bottom of the soil profile, to document the depth of the
deposits.
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Maresca and West-Rosenthal requested that project GIS files such as centerlines, shovel

tests, and possibly the sensitivity model be provided with the report to facilitate review.

West-Rosenthal reminded URS that the New Jersey State Museum curation facility is full

and that URS should start considering other repository options. The New Jersey State
Museum still requests right of first refusal, however.

West-Rosenthal indicated that he will have comments on the scoping letter ready in the

next week or so, and that he will be asking for a revised submittal before providing
concurrence on the field methodology.

Architectural Historv

In response to the discussion about tribal consulting parties, Zeoli asked if a list of other
interested and consulting parties should be submitted separately or with the architectural
history report. Maresca said that a single, complete list of consulting parties (including
tribes and other local organization) could be submitted within both reports for NJSHPO's
review.

Baratta asked Zeoli if the architectural history team would consider effects to cultural

landscapes (agricultural and other) as part of their survey/analysis effort. Zeoli confirmed

they would.

Zeoli explained the architectural history survey/reporting methodology as outlined in the

scoping letter. After some discussion, Baratta and Zeoli agreed that properties that are
clearly not eligible for listing in the NRHP would be documented in a tabular format with

accompanying photographs. Properties that appear to be potentially eligible will be
documented on a Base Form. The information gathered during the initial identification-
level study would be submitted to NJ SHPO for review and comment on resources that
would need additional research and an effects assessment.

Baratta inquired if the survey and analysis would consider properties within the viewshed
of tree-takes. Zeoli confirmed they would.

Ziesing asked if there was more current data on New Jersey's aboveground properties
available than the 2011 edition currently on NJGeo Web. Maresca suggested sending a
shapefile of the project APE to Kinny Clark, the NJDEP data manager, and request he

clip the current dataset, which is kept up-to-date. Maresca and West-Rosenthal said that
the topo quads of CR surveys on file at NJHPO stopped being updated in 2010.West-
Rosenthal has compiled a list of ALL CR reports, however, and it can be browsed for
studies that occurred between 2010 and 2014. Further, NJHPO has digital copies of all

reports submitted since 2010, and Maresca is willing to download requested reports to a
flash drive if one is provided to him.

Maresca also indicated that only the Hurricane-Sandy affected areas have
municipaVcounty-wide surveys (green binders) that have been digitized.
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CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

KIM GUADAGNO
Li. Governor

Ptnh of Phhr /creep
MAIL CODE 501-048

DEPARTMFNT OP ENVIRONMENTAI. PROTFCT1ON

NATURAL &HISTORIC RESOURCES
HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFlCE

P.O. Box420
Trenton, NI 08625-0420

TEL. (609)984-0176 FAx (609)984-0578

BOBMARTIN
Commissioner

September 24, 2014

Grace H. Ziesing
Senior Archaeologist
URS Corporation
625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428

Re: Hunterdon and Mercer Counties
Proposed Work Plan
Penn East Pipeline Project

Dear Ms. Ziesing:

Thank you for providing the Historic Preservation Office {HPO) with the opportunity to review
and comment on the cultural resources work plan for the proposed PennFast 30-inch pipeline
through Hunterdon and Mercer Counties. On September 16, 2014 the HPO met with
representatives from URS Corporation to discuss the proposed cultural resources survey

methodology for the proposed pipeline project. The minutes from this meeting have been
approved and a copy has been included for the record. In addition to the items outlined in the
meeting minutes, the HPO has the following additional comments to be addressed in a revised

copy of the work plan and submitted to our office for further review and comment:

~ The plan employs the term "study corridor" for cultural resources review and defines it
as a 400-foot wide corridor that is wider than the proposed 100-foot wide pipeline right-
of-way, to allow for minor alignment shifts to avoid sensitive resources. For the purposes
of cultural resources review, specific areas of potential effect {APE) should be developed
individually for potential effects to archaeological historic properties, as well as potential
efFects to historic structures and landscapes. The HPO requests that specific APEs for
archaeological and historic structures/landscapes and be defined verbally and graphically
in the revised plan.

The archaeological sensitivity model as currently employed in the plan only represents
sensitivity for Native American archaeological historic properties. As such it will be
necessary to develop a sensitivity model for historic-period archaeological historic

properties based on available historic-period maps and documentation. Please update the

plan to reflect this information.

lv'en Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer i Prinied on Recycied Paper and Recielable
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The proposed methodology for field survey on page 9 details the survey methodology for
portions of the study corridor where visibility is greater than 50%. As proposed, the plan
recommends a combination of visual inspection combined with widely spaced
subsurface testing for these sections of the APE. Please note„ this methodology is only
appropriate for the potential presence of Native American archaeological sites where it
can be demonstrated that all Holocene sediments are contained within a plowzone.
Please update the plan to reflect this information. In addition, survey documentation will
need to include graphic documentation of all sections where this methodology was

employed, photographic documentation of surface conditions where this methodology is
employed, as well as point plotting and cataloguing of all surface finds.

As currently written, the plan does not identify steps for post-field survey work
including: artifact processing, analysis, and curation. Please update the plan to reflect
this information.
As currently written, the plan does not identify steps for reporting. Please update the plan
to reflect this information. Please note that all graphics in the technical report detailing
the locations of subsurface testing must contain notations allowing for the identification
of individual subsurface tests. In addition, the technical report must include a
representative soil log documenting the stratigraphy of each shovel test and excavation
unit.

With regard to the Unanticipated Discovery Plan submitted as part of the draft work plan, the
HPO has the following comments to be addressed in a revised copy of the Unanticipated
Discovery Plan and submitted to our oAice for further review and comment:

While the submitted Unanticipated Discovery Plan contains all of the necessary
information required under the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (FERC)
Guidelines for Reporting on Cultural Resources Investigations for Pipeline Projects, the
information is organized in a counterintuitive manner. The HPO recommends
reorganizing the plan to read as a step-by-step guidance document, outlining all of the
necessary steps as they will be executed if implementation is necessary. Please update the
plan to reflect this information.

As currently written, the plan does not identify specific individuals who will be
responsible at each stage of the plan. While the HPO understands that speciflc roles
within the project have not been assigned yet, simply saying "PennEast" will notify is far
too general for this plan. Specific titles of people with authority in the unanticipated
discovery response will need to be identified at each step in the plan. Please update the

plan to reflect this information.

As currently organized, the plan addresses all types of potential unanticipated cultural
resources as part of one process. Due to the differing nature of the steps involved, the
HPO recommends developing specific processes for situations where human remains are
identified. Please update the plan to reflect this information.

As currently written, the plan does not specifically address the relevant federal, state, and
local laws that may be applicable in the event of an unanticipated discovery, especially
with respect to human remains, including the New Jersey Cemetery Act and P.L. 2002, c.
127. Please update the plan to reflect this information.
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Please update the contact for the HPO to be Jesse West-Rosenthal, Historic Preservation
Specialist (609-984-6019).

As discussed in the September 16 meeting, a listing of Native American tribes who may have

an interest in projects within New Jersey has also been included with this letter. As stated in the

meeting, the HPO is not a source of information regarding Native American religious sites in

New Jersey. Please note that the list provided is not comprehensive and does not represent a
complete listing of Native American entities that may have an interest in the proposed
undertaking. Further research will need to be completed to identify all Native American entities

that may have an interest in the proposed project.

Thank you for providing the opportunity to review and comment on the potential for the above-

referenced project to affect historic properties. The HPO looks forward. to receiving the above-

referenced documentation for review and comment. If additional consultation with the HPO is
needed for this undertaking, please reference HPO project number 14-4462 in any future calls,
emails, submissions or written correspondence to help expedite your review and response. Ifyou
have any questions, please feel free to contact Jesse West-Rosenthal (609-984-6019}of my staff
with questions regarding archaeology or Meghan Baratta (609-292-1253) with questions
regarding historic architecture.

Sincerely,

Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

Enclosures: Meeting Minutes-September 16, 2014
Sample list ofTribal Contacts
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CONFIDlKNTIAL

NIeetiug Minutes

Meeting: Pre-Field Consultation
Date: September 16, 2014
Location: NJHPO, Trenton

PROJECT TEAM/ATTENDEES

Vanessa Zeoli URS
Jon West URS
Grace Ziesing URS

Jesse West- NJHPO Historic Preservation iesse.west- 609 984-6019
Rosenthal Specialist rosenthal@den.ni. gov
Vincent NJHPO Senior Historic vincent.maresca&den.ni. 609 633-2395
Maresca Preservation Specialist ov

Meghan Barana
l

NlHPO Principal Historic meehan.barattalRdeo.ni. 609 292-1253
Preservation Specialist gov
Architectural Historian vanessa.zeoliQurs.corn 609 386-5444
Environmental Scientist ionathan.west@urs.corn 610 832-3653
Senior Archaeologist Rrace.ziesina{Rurs.corn 610 832-2791

Introductions and Proiect Summarv:

NJIIPO represented by West-Rosenthal (archaeology reviewer), Maresca (archaeology
reviewer), and Baratta {architectural history reviewer). URS represented by Zeoli
{architectural history field lead), West (deputy project manager), and Ziesing
(archaeology lead, New Jersey).

~ West introduced the project, explaining that it is a FERC-regulated undertaking. Pre-
filing is expected to occur in October and take 6-9 months to process, with final 7 (c)
application filing in July 2015, certificating in December 2016, and construction
beginning April 2017.
Several alternatives were considered, and an EIS will be filed.

~ The project team has met with some local municipalities and a few agencies. The
Delaware River Basin Commission has been consulted and asked to be involved at a high
level.

Archaeologv:
Maresca stated that only federally recognized tribes will require consultation and that
state recognized tribes should be treated as regular consulting parties. West-Rosenthal has
a list of tribes that he can provide to URS. FERC is responsible for identifying other
consulting parties.
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CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

KIM GUADAGNO
I i. Governor

+tate al Pi)era
%Jara'AIL

CODE 501-04B
DEPARTMENT OF ENV IRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NATURAL 8l, HISTORIC RESOURCES
HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

P.O. Box 420
Trenton, NI 08625-0420

TEL (609) 984-0 I76 FAx (609)984-0578

BOBMARTIN
Commissioner

January 30, 2015

Bernie Holcomb
Pipeline Environmental Services Manager
AECOM
625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428

Re: Hunterdon and Mercer Counties
Preferred Alternative Route Update
PennKast Pipeline Project
FKRC Docket ¹ PF15-1-000

Dear Mr. Holcomb:

Thank you for providing the Historic Preservation Office (HPO) with the opportunity to review
and comment on the potential for the proposed PennEast pipeline through Hunterdon and Mercer
Counties to affect historic properties. Based on the information provided, the revised preferred
alternative route represents a sigmficant change in scope from the alignment previously reviewed

by the HPO in September of 2014. As a result, the HPO looks forward to further consultation
with AECOM and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) regarding the
identification and treatment of historic properties within the undertakings area of potential effects
(APE) in anticipation to the FERC obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act.

Please note, the HPO has yet to receive the requested revisions to previously reviewed work

plan, as outlined in our letter dated September 24, 2014 (14-4462-1/HPO-12014-554). A copy of
this letter has been enclosed for your reference. We believe these comments will assist you in

developing the work plan for the revised alignment that will conform to the Office's guidelines.
We look forward to receiving a copy of the work plan for the revised alignment that incorporates
these comments.

Thank you for providing the opportunity to review and comment on the potential for the above-

referenced project to affect historic properties. The HPO looks forward to receiving the above-
referenced documentation for review and comment. If additional consultation with the HPO is
needed for this undertaking, please reference HPO project number 14-4462 in any future calls,

New dersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer i Printed on Recycled Paper and ltecyclalple
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emails, submissions or vvritten correspondence to help expedite your review and response. If you
have any questions, please feel free to contact Jesse West-Rosenthal (609-984-6019) of my staff
with questions regarding archaeology or Meghan Baratta (609-292-1253) with questions
regarding historic architecture.

Sincerely,

Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

Cc: Grace Ziesing —AECOM
Medha Kochar —FERC

[enclosures]
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CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

IGM GUADAGNO
LI. Csovernor

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First St.,N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pbde Eif fleer JJersleg
MAIL CQDE 501-04B

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NATURAL Jk HISTORIC RESOURCES
HISTORIC PRESERVATION OfFICE

P.O. Box 420
Trenton, NJ 08625-0420

TEL. (609) 9$4-0176 fax (609)984-0578
I "I

I
.P

:I"ICO
=..IW-C r
i7pl

=g
I~
cs

April

BOB MARTIN
Commissioner

(

8, 20AOA~ ill

rll

As Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer for New Jersey, in accordance with 36 CFR Part
800: Protection of Historic Pmpeities, as published in the Federal Register on December 12,
2000 (65 FR 77725-77739) and amended on July 6, 2004 (69 FR 40544-40555), I am providing
continuing Consultation Comments for the following proposed undertaking:

Hunterdon and Mercer Counties
Archaeological Sensitivity Model ClariTication and

Preferred Alternative Route Update (March 31,2015)
PennEast Pipeline Project

FERC Docket ¹
PF15-1-000

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Archaeological Sensitivity Model

The Historic Preservation Office (HPO) was recently pmvided the opportunity to review and

comment on a clarification to the proposed archaeological sensitivity model for the above-
referenced undertaking, as requested in our letter to the cultural resources consultant dated

September 24, 2014 (HPO-12014-554). The HPO has reviewed the clarification to the revised

archaeological sensitivity model and finds it has adequately addressed this office's previous
comments.

Preferred Alternative Route Update (March Jl, 2015)

Thank you for providing information regarding the most recent update to the pmposed preferred
alternative route for the above-referenced undertaking. The HPO looks forward to further

consultation with Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) and AECOM regarding the
identification and treatment of historic properties within the undertakings area of potential effects

Neo Jersey is an Equal Opportuni Iy Ealployer Pri nod on Reeyeled Paper oad Recyclable
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(APE) in anticipation to the FERC obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act.

Additional Comments

Thank you for providing the opportunity to review and comment on the potential for the above-
referenced project to affect historic properties. If additional consultation with the HPO is needed
for this undertaking, please reference HPO project number 14-4462 in any future calls, emails,
submissions or written correspondence to help expedite your review and response. If you have
any questions, please feel free to contact Jesse West-Rosenthal (609-984-6019) of my staff with
questions regarding archaeology or Meghan Baratta (609-292-1253) with questions regarding
historic architecture.

Sincerely,

Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

Cc: Grace Ziesing —AECOM

20150414-0050 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 04/14/2015



Document Content(s)

13839033.tif..........................................................1-2

20150414-0050 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 04/14/2015



FILED
SECS TA,I'I CF TI E 48lbtfg af p4ftr JJer %

HPO Project ¹ 14-4462-17
HPO-J2015-233

Page I of2

MALL CoDE 501-04B
Ib96RTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Q O Q )Q )PJ QL

cHRIs cHRIsllE
FEOEP l I r. „NATURAL gt HlsTQRtc REsoURcEs 808 MARTIN

IIEQULAT0 q'i CE0'&,",, HISTORIC PRESERVAllON OFFICE Commissioner
ii i CQ'i IISSIOII p O Eox420

Trenton, NJ 08625-0420
TRL (609) 984-0176 Fax (609)984-0578KIM GUADAGNO

Ll. Governor

October 21, 2015

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426

Dear Ms. Bose:

As Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer for New Jersey, in accordance with 36 CFR Part
800: Protection of Historic Properties, as published in the Federal Register on December 12,
2000 (65 FR 77725-77739) and amended on July 6, 2004 (69 FR 40544-40555), I am providing
Consultation Comments for the following pmposed undertaking:

Hunterdon aud Mercer Counties
PeunEast Pipeline

Docket No. CP15-558-000
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

800.3 Iuitiatiou of the Section 106 Process

The Historic Preservation Office (HPO) was recently contacted by Judith Sullivan, counsel for
the Ramapough Lenape Indian Nation, regarding the Ramapough's inclusion as a consulting

party in the Section 106 process. In the Monthly Progress Report filed by the PennEast Pipeline

Company, LLC (applicant) on October 8, 2015, the applicant indicated that the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission is not required under the National Historic Preservation Act to consult
with the Ramapough Lenape Indian Nation, due to their status as a non-federally recognized
tribe.

While non-federally recognized tribes do not have a statutory right to be consulting parties in the
Section 106 process, the federal agency may invite them to consult as an "additional consulting
party" as provided under the regulations at 36 CFR Section 800.2(c)(5), if they have a
"demonstrated interest." It has been the experience of the HPO that as a State-recognized tribe in
New Jersey, the Ramapough Lenape Indian Nation may be able to provide the federal agency
with additional information regarding historic properties that should be considered in the review

New Jersey is an Fped Opporrnnay Employsr i Prinied an Reeyeled Paper and Reeyelable
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process. Therefore, the HPO respectfully requests that the Ramapough Lenape Indian Nation be
considered an additional consulting party for this undertaking, pursuant to 36 CFR Section
800.2(c)(5).

Please note, while PennEast may make recommendations to the federal agency regarding the
completion of Section 106 consultation, the ultimate decision on whether to consult with non-
federally recognized tribes rests with the federal agency. The decision should be given careful
consideration and made in consultation with the HPO. If the agency decides that it is
inappropriate to invite non-federally recognized tribes to consult as "additional consulting
parties," those tribes can still provide their views to the agency as members of the public under
36 CFR Section 800.2(d).

Additional Comments

Thank you for providing this opportunity to review and comment on this proposed project. The HPO
looks forward to further consultation regarding the development of the pmposed undertaking. If
additional consultation with the HPO is needed for this undertaking, please reference the HPO
project number 14-4462 in any future calls, emails, submissions or written correspondence to help
expedite your review and response. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Jesse West-
Rosenthal (609-984-6019)of my staff with questions regarding archaeology.

Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

Cc: Eric Howard, FERC
John Eddins, ACHP
Grace Ziesing, AECOM
Judith Sullivan

DDS/KJM/JWR
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SECRETARY OF THE
COHHI 5 SION MAIL CGDE 501-04B

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

cilRIs cHRIs7N +~ 4 ~ j2 24 NATURAL 4k HisTGRIc REsoURcEs
Governor HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

FEOERAL ENERGY P.O. Box 420
REGULATORY COHNSSI0$ Trenton, NJ 08628 0420

KIM GUADAGNO TeL (609)984-0176 Fax (609)984-0578
Lr. Governor

BOB MARTIN
Commissioner

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426

Qoelql~„

October 22, 2015

Dear Ms. Bose:

As Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer for New Jersey„ in accordance with 36 CFR Part 800:
Protection of Historic Properties, as published in the Federal Register on December 12, 2000 (65 FR
77725-77739) and amended on July 6, 2004 (69 FR 40544-40555), I am providing Consultation
Comments for the following proposed undertaking:

Huuterdon aad Mercer Counties
Phase I Archaeological Survey

PennEast Pipeline
Docket No. CP15-55$-000

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

800.4 Identification of Historic Properties

The Historic Preservation Office (HPO) was recently provided with the opportunity to review and
comment of the following Phase I archaeological survey report, received at this office on September
24, 2015, for the above-referenced undertaking:

Ziesing, Grace H. Joseph Kwiatek, Eileen Hood, Robert Kingsley, and Brian Albright
2015 Phase IArchaeological Survey Report, PennEast Pipeline Project, Hunterdbn and Mercer

Counties, New Jersey, Volume I: Report Text. Prepared for PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC
Wyomissing, Pennsylvania. Prepared by URS, Burlington, New Jersey.

And

Ziesing, Grace H. Joseph Kwiatek, Eileen Hood, Robert Kingsley, and Brian Albright
2015 Phase IArchaeological Survey Report, PennEast Pipeline Proj ect, Hunterdon and Mercer

Counties, New Jersey, Volume li: Appendixes. Prepared for Penn@st Pipeline Conipany,
LLC Wyomissing, Pennsylvania. Prepared by URS, Burlington, New Jersey.
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The HPO has reviewed the above-referenced report. We are unable to agree with the

recommendations within the report at this time. We are concerned that the field testing protocol

employed during the Phase I archaeological survey does not appear to be consistent with the New

Jersey Historic Preservation Office Guidelines for Phase I Archaeological Investigations:

Identification of Archaeological Resources, available through the HPO's web page at:

(htto://www.ni.uov/deo/hoo/Iiclentifv/survarkeo.htm). Specifically, Phase I archaeological survey

must penetrate the full depth of intact Holocene soils. Based on the information provided, it is

unclear whether full penetration of Holocene deposits has been achieved by the shovel testing

protocol employed. The HPO requests clarification regarding the field methodology employed before

an assessment of the recommendations made within the report can appropriately be evaluated by this

office.

Additional Comments

In this project, we are asked to review a large, but partial (due to landowner objection) report

quickly. That task is made more dinicult because the format of the submitted report does not meet

the HPO's Guidelines for Preparing Cultural Resources Management Archaeological Reports

Submitted to the Historic Preservation Office:

I. A review of the documentation submitted indicates that report figures were included as an

appendix to the report. HPO reporting guidelines stipulate that figures, plates, and tables

should be incorporated into the text on the page(s) following their citation to reduce the time

needed to review a report. They should not be appended to the report.

2. A review of the survey mapping indicates that the map keys are incomplete. Specifically,

features represented on the maps detailed in Figure 17 are not appropriately coded to the map

key. For example, "Figure 17. Results of archaeological survey, New Jersey (map 52 of 54)"
includes two point features not referenced in the key: an orange point feature and a black

point feature ringed in red. Please update the mapping to clarify these features.

3. According to the report, the project's area of potential effects (APE) was divided into survey

segments to facilitate data management. For a majority of the survey alignment, the segments

are numerically sequential geographically, ascending west to east. However, in certain

instances the survey segments deviate from this organization making use of this system

difficult to reference. The report should include data for the mileposts that bound the survey

segments as part of the attribute data for each survey segment referenced in the text of the

report.

4. A review of the shovel test log included with the report indicates that the documentation is

incomplete. Please revise the shovel test log to also include information pertaining to the soil

horizons corresponding to each stratigraphic layer identified.

5. Mapping for the sensitivity model that was developed and included in the HPO-approved

Scope of Work for this undertaking is not included within the report. Please add this mapping

to Chapter 3 of the report.

6. It appears that a project-specific system of organization and notation for the block and lot

data associated with parcels included within the APE for this undertaking has been utilized.

20151104-0012 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 11/04/2015
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While this may assist the applicant with the management of the project internall, this system

has no basis for reference to the HPO. The HPO requests that the documentation be revised

to include the actual block and lot data for each parcel as employed in earlier documentation,

such as the HPO-approved Scope of Work.

7. In several instances it is indicated that specific background deed research was conducted for

parcels within the APE. However, details of the results of this research are not included

within the report beyond summary reference within the text. Please revise the report to

include the results of parcel-specific deed research in tabular form.

8. Several cultural landscape features, such as historic fieldstone walls, were identified during

pedestrian survey of the APE. However, a review of the mapping detailing survey results

does not include the location of these features. Please revise the mapping for the undertaking

to include all cultural features identified during Phase I archaeological survey.

Thank you for providing the opportunity to review and comment on the potential for the above-
referenced project to affect historic properties. The HPO looks forward to further consultation
regarding the development of the proposed undertaking and receiving the requested documentation
for review and comment. Once the HPO receives the info requested above, we will be able to
continue reviewing the archaeological survey. If additional consultation with the HPO is needed for
this undertaking, please reference the HPO pmject number 14-4462 in any future calls, emails, or
written correspondence to help expedite your review and response. Please do not hesitate to contact
Jesse West-Rosenthal (609-984-60 I 9) of my staff with any questions regarding archaeology.

Sincerely,)
Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

Cc: Eric Howard, FERC
Grace Ziesing, URS

DDS/KJM/J WR
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As Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer for New Jersey, in accordance with 36 CFR Part
800: Protection of Historic Properties, as published in the Federal Register on December 12,
2000 (65 FR 77725-77739) and amended on July 6, 2004 (69 FR 40544-40555), I am providing
Consultation Comments for the following proposed undertaking:

Hunterdon and Mercer Counties
Reconnaissance-Level Historic Architectural Survey Report

PennEast Pipeline
Docket No. CP15-558-000

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

800.4 Identification of Historic Properties

The Historic Preservation Office (HPO) was recently provided with the opportunity to review
and comment on the following reconnaissance-level historic architectural survey report, received
at this office on October 19, 2015, for the above-referenced undertaking:

Zeoli, Vanessa and Eileen Hood.
September 2015 Reconnaissance-Level Historic Architectural Survey Report, PennEast

Pipeline Project, Hunterdon and mercer Counties, Aew Jersey. Prepared
for PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania.

Prepared by URS Corporation, Burlington, New Jersey.

According to the above-referenced report, this report documents a total of 21 previously
undocumented historic architectural resources over 48 years of age within the study corridor
(area of potential effects.) The 48 year cutoff was chosen, rather than 50, based on the

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer i prmted on Reayaled paper and Recyclable

20151104-0013 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 11/04/2015



HPO Pmject ¹
14-4462-16

HPO-J2015-273
Page 2 of 6

understanding that the intended project implementation will occur in 2017, at which time, those
resources would be 50 years of age or older. The study corridor is 400 feet wide, chosen to
account for minor changes that may occur in the pipeline alignment.

Of those 41 resources surveyed, 27 were recommended not eligible for listing on the National
Register of Historic Places (NRHP), 7 were recommended eligible, and an additional 7 needed
more research to determine potential eligibility. The 41 resources outlined in this report
represent only the 41 to which URS was given access for documentation and survey. Properties
to which the surveyors were not granted access include known locally designated historic
properties, as well as ones that are listed on or eligible for listing on the New Jersey and National
Registers of Historic Places. According to the report summary, there are an additional 102
properties (tax parcels) that still need survey, 5 of which URS currently has permission to access
and are planned for survey in October 2015.

The HPO concurs that the following 22 newly identified resources over 48 years of age are
ineligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places:

~ 646 Riegelsville Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0095)
~ 626 Riegelsville Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0071)
~ 111 Spring Garden Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0198)
~ 100 Spring Garden Road (Block 24, Lot 6), Holland Townslnp, Hunterdon County (URS

Field No. HU-0196)
~ 100 Spring Garden Road (Block 24, Lot 11),Holland Township, Hunterdon County

(URS Field No. HU-0197)
~ 284 Javes Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0072)
~ 507 Milford-Mount Pleasant Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field

No. HU-0073)
~ 508 Milford-Mount Pleasant Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field

No. HU-0074)
~ 325 Stamets Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0185)
~ 319 Stamets Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0186)
~ 755 County Road 519, Kingwood Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0105)
~ 189 Kingwood-Locktown Road, Kingwood Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field

No. HU-0110)
~ 32 Hewitt Road, Delaware Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0165)
~ 45 Sanford Road, Delaware Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0216)
~ 887 Sergeantsville Road, Delaware Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0193)
~ 1454 Route 179, West Amwell Towsnhip, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0199)
~ 32 Rocktown-Lamb Road, Delaware Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0171)

20151104-0013 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 11/04/2015
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~ 75 Valley Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. HU-0168)
~ 1293 Bear Tavern Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. HU-0215)
~ 324 Penn Harbourton Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. HU-

0209)
~ 1650 Reed Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. HU-0180)
~ 1646 Reed Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. HU-0219)
~ 24 Penn Lawrenceville Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. HU-

0170)

No further survey work is necessary for the above-referenced properties.

The HPO furthermore concurs that the following resources may be eligible for listing on the
NRHP and warrant intensive-level architectural survey:

~ 83 Old River Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0070)

o As noted in the survey forms, this property, the John Moore Farmhouse, was

nominated to the NJ and NRHPs in 1979, but the nomination was tabled. Since
that time, the exterior has been extensively altered. Intensive-level survey will

help determine whether it still retains suf.ftcient integrity for individual eligibility.

In addition, this property lies within the original Barker Tract, which has recently

been identified as a potentially eligible agricultural historic district or MPDF.

The property's eligibility should also be assessed within this context, particularly

if it no longer retains sufficient integrity for individual eligibility.
~ 234 Riegelsville Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0148)

o This property is also within the area known as the Barker Tract.
~ 445 Miller Park Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0195)

o Careful consideration should be taken when investigating the context for this

property, which may be associated with the 20 century movement of artists,

patrons, and other associated individuals, to this area from New York City and

Philadelphia.
~ 369 Stamets Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0075)
~ 32 Kappus Road, Alexandria Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0094)
~ 130 County Road 513, Alexandria Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0093)
~ 97 Horseshoe Road, Kingwood Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0147)
~ 155 Lower Creek Road, Delaware Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0210)
~ Black River & Western Railroad, West Amwell Township, Hunterdon County (URS

Field No. HU0191)
~ Rock Road/Rocktown Road/The Road Along the Rocks, West Amwell Township,

Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0221)

20151104-0013 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 11/04/2015
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~ 87 Valley Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. ME-0172)
~ 349 Penn Titusville Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. ME-

0190)
~ 1653 Reed Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. ME-0181)

o The HPO is particularly interested in the builder of this house as it may relate to

the property's significance.
~ Joseph B.Blackwell Farm, 135 Blackwell Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County

(URS Field No. ME-0218)

The HPO respectfully disagrees with the report's assessment that the following resources do not
merit further investigation, and requests intensive-level survey of these properties, in addition to
the 14 above-referenced properties, identified by the consultant:

~ 504 Milford-Mount Pleasant Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field

No. HU-0194)
o Although significantly altered, based upon the early date of construction given for

the stone portion of the building, this property warrants additional investigation to
determine both integrity and potential associations, which may render it

significant under one or more of the NRHP Criteria.
~ 173 Horsehoe Bend Road, Kingwood Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

01$4)
o Analysis by HPO architectural historians indicates that this structure may have

been built earlier than 1880, based upon the history of this building type in

Hunterdon County, although additional details were difficult to discern based on

the angle and distance of photos, along with vegetation.
~ James Lambert House, 1465 Route 179, West Amwell Township, Hunterdon County

(URS Field No. HU-0207)

o Despite additions and some alterations, the reconnaissance-level survey forms for
this property do not adequately justify its lack of inclusion on the intensive-level

survey list.
~ 108 Old Route 518 East, West Amwell Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No.

HU-0208)

o Based upon the date of construction given for this dwelling, the HPO believes that

this property may also be associated with the art community in Hunterdon County

in the 20 century. Although the house does not appear to be significant

architecturally, the property may be associated with significant person(s).

In addition to the newly identified historic resources (and the Joseph B.Blackwell, which was
issued a SHPO Opinion of Eligibility on June 23, 1982) the report noted that there were 8
properties listed on or eligible for listing on the NRHP within the project's APE:

~ Burma Valley Agricultural Historic District (SHPO Opinion: 5/3/2004)
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~ Rosemont Rural Agricultural Historic District (NR: 6/18/2010; SR: 2/10/2010)
~ Inch Lines Linear Multistate Historic District (SHPO Opinion: 8/31/1993)
~ Pleasant Valley Historic District (NR: 6/14/1991; SR: 4/12/1991)
~ Oldis (Smith-Mershon) Farm (SHPO Opinion: 5/17/2014)
~ Delaware 4 Bound Brook Railroad Historic District (SHPO Opinion: 9/9/2005)
~ NJ Route 31 Circle (Pennington Circle) (SHPO Opinion: 9/21/2010)

According to the report, survey of the above-referenced properties within the APE was
incomplete as of September 2015 when the report was printed.

The report text states that one source of background research for surveyed properties was local
historic preservation commissions. It was noted that when available online, a list of locally
designated historic properties was obtained for survey. In order to identify all possible local
sources, URS should consult with municipalities directly to obtain lists of local historic
properties when that information is not readily available online. This will ensure that no locally
significant properties, which may not be recognized at the state and federal level, are included in
survey efforts.

As noted above, a potential new historic district has been brought to the HPO's attention in
Holland Township, Hunterdon County. The Barker Tract, which was described in the 1979 John
Moore House NRHP nomination form, is currently being evaluated, and its context is important
to many of the properties in Holland Township.

Additional Comments

The submitted reconnaissance-level survey report meet's the HPO's Guidelines for Architectural
Survey. The report is well laid out, and the HPO appreciates the clear and concise manner in
which the survey data were reported for our review. We look forward to receiving the additional
reconnaissance-level survey reports in this format. Please note that for properties that have been
documented as part of Hunterdon County's Historic Sites Survey, individual files reside with the
Hunterdon County Heritage and Cultural Commission in Flemington.

The HPO concurs that for those properties to which URS surveyors are unable to gain access
permission, and are unlikely to be adversely affected by the PennEast Pipeline project, no further
survey will be necessary, unless there are subsequent changes to project scope or alignment that

may change the assessment of effects. Properties that fall into this category shall be noted in a
future report for formal concurrence by the HPO prior to project implementation.

Thank you for providing the opportunity to review and comment on the potential for the above-
referenced undertaking to affect historic properties. The HPO looks forward to receiving
additional reconnaissance and intensive-level survey reports to complete identification of historic
properties pursuant to 36 CFR II 800.4 Irom URS. If you have any questions regarding historic
architecture, please contact Michelle Craren of my staff at (609) 292-0032) or
michelle.crarenden.ni.aov. Please reference the HPO Project Number 14-4462 in any future
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calls, emails, or written correspondence jn order to expedite our review and response. Thank

you.

Sincerely,

QJ

Daniel D. Saunders

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

CC: Chris Squazzo, DLUR
Vanessa Zeoli, URS/AECOM
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Date:  April 28, 2016, 1:30 PM 
 
Location: New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

New Jersey Historic Preservation Office 
  501 E. State Street 
  Trenton, NJ 08609 
 
Attendees: Jesse West-Rosenthal, Senior Historic Preservation Specialist, NJDEP – HPO 
  Kate Marcopul, Supervising Historic Preservation Specialist, NJDEP – HPO 
  Michelle Craren, Architectural Historian, NJDEP – HPO 
  Grace Ziesing, Senior Archaeologist, URS 
  Jesse Walker, Senior Archaeologist, URS 
  Stephen Tull, Vice President of Cultural Resource Management, URS  
  Vanessa Zeoli, Senior Architectural Historian, URS 
  Juan Mones-Cazon, Project Manager, PennEast 
  Tamara Bernstein, Project Manager, PennEast 
 
Subject: Discussion of HPO 18 March 2016 review letter pertaining to the PennEast December 

2015 Phase IB Archaeological Survey report (HPO Project #14-4462)  
 

  
GZ: Per previous conversation with Jesse West-Rosenthal, report will not be resubmitted, but guidelines 
provided by HPO in their review letter (dated 3-18-16) will be followed in future submittals. The goal of 
this meeting is not to discuss individual archaeological sites mentioned in the letter, but to address 
general comments on methodology. 
 
Discussion of General Comments #1 and #2 
(Comment # 1: HPO does not have sufficient information to evaluate the nature and significance of 
archaeological historic properties due to the limited and fragmentary nature of the survey. 
Comment #2: HPO cannot concur with recommendations for avoidance because construction impacts 
have not been defined and long-term maintenance may have effects.) 
 
GZ: Submittal of the Phase IB Archaeological Survey report to HPO was timed to occur with a FERC filing 
in February. Conducting survey and submitting fragmented reports to SHPOs for review is standard 
practice for large linear projects where property access is ever-changing. 
 
KM: In HPO’s experience a more typical procedure is for them to receive a report documenting an entire 
alignment, with subsequent changes addressing route changes, instead of partial information on a 
project that appears to be so early in the planning process. It is also not typical for HPO to handle a 
project with such little property access. It is difficult to make decisions of significance based on minimal 
information and perhaps that means that the studies should not be submitted until the project is more 
developed. The comment was meant to help avoid issues HPO has had with other projects. In one 
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instance, HPO agreed to avoidance measures for a pipeline project and when later maintenance 
activities were needed and a site was impacted. 
 
JWR: If site installations (project design plans) still have not been decided and the project is still fluid, 
HPO is uncomfortable making a decision on avoidance measures. 
 
ST: Want to clarify that the purpose of the 400-foot corridor is to incorporate all potential effects and 
environmental constraints, but gives PennEast wiggle room if they need to move the line.  It is typical 
practice for the archaeologists to assume the worst case, and recommend the sites eligible to help the 
client move through the process.  
 
KM: Main concern is that methods of construction haven’t been decided yet. 
 
GZ: Maybe we don’t present the avoidance plan until engineering is finished. Perhaps the thing to do is 
to present boundaries and information on the sites now and then provide HPO another opportunity to 
review and comment on the avoidance plans when the design is more fully developed. 
 
KM: What types of provisions can be put in place in the event PennEast wants to conduct future 
maintenance that has not been cleared by HPO? 
 
ST: In the past, we have set up plans in perpetuity, signage, and fencing among others. 
 
GZ: It is important to note that post-construction, PennEast only has jurisdiction to alter the permanent 
right of way. They cannot go outside the permanent right of way during operation. This probably needs 
to be codified and defined in the reports. 
 
JWR: For another project, we had a situation where a site was avoided because the design plans called 
for an HDD, but there was a blow-out which required the construction methods to change to open 
trenching and in the process, the site was destroyed. HPO wants to make sure there are measures in 
place to prevent this sort of thing from happening in the future.  
 
GZ: In order to facilitate the design process and keep the project on schedule, we need to understand if 
avoidance is something we can recommend to PennEast and what HPO will accept in terms of avoidance 
measures.  
 
KM: If avoidance is possible, it is the preferred solution, but HPO needs more information on the project 
plans to make a decision. Seems like letting PennEast know there is a site that needs to be avoided is 
important, so it would be helpful if a proposal could be developed outlining a method. 
 
GZ: Suggest that URS prepare a “programmatic” avoidance plan that describes construction methods 
and anticipated maintenance activities and sets forth general avoidance strategies. HPO can review and 
comment on the plan so that URS and PennEast can implement it where possible. Site-specific 
avoidance plans will be developed toward the end of the project, when design is finalized, and 
submitted to HPO for final approval. As per our pre-field meeting in September 2014, buffers around 
archaeological sites are not required (for either site definition or avoidance). 
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JWR: This is correct—buffers around sites are not required. 
 
GZ: URS has surveyed approximately 130 more acres since the report was submitted. This represents 
about one-quarter of what was in the original report. URS would like to submit a small addendum 
covering the newly surveyed areas and then submit another report for the remainder of the corridor, 
probably after the project has been certificated and condemnation has occurred. 
 
KM: When multiple reports are submitted, it is difficult to keep track of where the sites are located in 
the overall alignment. It would be helpful if there was a map or a table that summarized the locations.  
 
JWR: It is acceptable to submit an addendum prior to condemnation. In another project, the consultant 
used a running table to identify sections that were completed, which made it much easier for HPO to 
follow along and understand what survey was complete and what was not. Station locations were used 
as the consistent reference points. 
 
GZ: URS can add a tracking table to the next report; since mileposts will change, we will probably use 
survey segments. 
 
TB: PennEast will be developing a table for other purposes and can share that table with HPO.  
Condemnation plan will happen in two parts. After draft EIS, people will be more aware of the project 
and some properties may become accessible, but for the most part, we can assume we will not get 
much more access than we have now.  After FERC receives their certificate, federal courts will issue 
permission for condemnation. The process will be very quick. 
 
JWR: Around the time the certificate is issued, Section 106 and NEPA will have to be complete. This is 
often accomplished through a Programmatic Agreement (PA) to guide the remainder of the work. 
Usually they are prepared by the consultant and signatories are FERC, SHPO, ACHP, the tribes, and other 
important stakeholders, as determined by FERC. 
 
JWR: Since FERC is the lead federal agency, they are responsible and would have to decide if and how 
they want to prepare a PA. It would be their responsibility to orchestrate it, though the consultant may 
help draft the document. 
 
KM: The PA process usually takes several months. As a heads up, when issuing permits, the USACOE like 
to conduct their own tribal consultation process. As for the PA, it will specify the process once 
condemnation occurs – survey, reporting, review, etc. And just to clarify, the PA should also include the 
process for architectural history. 
 
Discussion of General Comment #3  
(HPO noted a disconnect between above- and belowground reporting; URS needs to give greater 
consideration to landscape features) 
 
GZ: Want to assure HPO that the archaeology and the architectural history teams are sharing 
information on architectural features. We put together maps showing the rock walls to share with the 
group.  
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VZ: Our typical methodology and one that has been discussed and approved by PHMC, is that any new 
above-ground feature that is identified by the archaeological crew on a property that contains other 
structures and is being documented on an intensive-level survey form will be incorporated into that 
form. For those features that are on properties already listed or eligible, URS will assess the effects to 
the features as part of the overall resource during the effects assessment phase.  
 
KM: The purpose of the HPO comment in the letter is to ensure that AH and archaeology are cross-
communicating throughout the project. 
 
JWR: Identifying any potential cultural landscapes is also a concern. So if there are a number of features 
identified in an area, even if there are no other building complexes on a property, HPO would like the 
consultant to consider the possibility of a cultural landscape 
 
KM: Documentation of this effort would be to include the findings in both AH and archaeology reports. 
Isolated features may warrant larger background research to determine if this is a cultural landscape.  
 
GZ: One of the examples we have poses a complicated situation. Two sets of rock walls were found 
within the Phillips Mill Site, which is partially within the NRHP-listed Pleasant Valley Historic District: 
some are within the boundaries of the historic district, and some are within the boundaries of the 
Phillips Mill Site. Problem is that the site was identified as a resource in the GIS files shared with URS by 
the HPO in 2014, but those shared in 2015 do not contain the Phillips Mill Site. 
 
KM and JWR: In cases such as this, it is acceptable to informally email HPO (outside the Section 106 
process) to inform them of data inconsistencies. HPO will research the issue and make the correction, as 
necessary. 
 
Discussion of General Comment #4 
(HPO concerned with the depth of Holocene soils as well as colluvial and eolian deposition)  
 
GZ: URS has a geomorphologist on staff and is aware of different depositional environments and their 
implications for the thickness of soil with the potential to contain archaeological deposits. The field staff 
reviews the soils and geology data before going in the field to identify areas where deeper deposits are 
possible. The geomorphologist also reviews the data to alert the crew to areas where deeper excavation 
may be required to fully sample Holocene soils with the potential contain archaeological deposits. 
 
JW: Will incorporate references missing from soils discussions in the text in the addendum report. Most 
of the survey areas were on uplands where soils formed out of weathered bedrock and potential 
archaeological deposits would be confined to the plowzone and upper portion of the subsoil. Most areas 
with the potential for deeper deposits have not yet been surveyed due to access restraints. 
 
JWR: A summary of these efforts should be included in methodology section of the report, including 
contribution of geomorphologist. Include in the report a discussion of the soils training provided to field 
crew. 
 
Discussion of General Comment #5 
(HPO request for Public Outreach documentation) 
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GZ: PennEast has done a substantial amount of outreach. Early in the process they reached out to 
stakeholders, they have had public meetings, public comment periods, open houses, and they regularly 
meet with the municipalities, thereby offering many opportunities for the public to provide comment. 
More recently, PennEast and URS have targeted local organizations, including a letter writing campaign, 
which only resulted in two responses. All correspondence has been filed with FERC, and will be included 
in the next report.  
 
JWR: HPO does not always see the FERC filings; typically the coordination is included in the report and 
would like all these efforts documented in the next report submittal. 
 
Discussion of General Comment #6 
(HPO comments regarding prehistoric context and research questions) 
 
GZ: Much of the research requested seemed beyond a Phase 1 level. A revised prehistoric context will 
be provided in a future addendum report.  
 
JWR: HPO’s concern was to make recommendations for research. Their particular concern was the lack 
of information on argillite considering the project area’s proximity to known argillite areas.  
 
GZ: Most of the survey documented in the report occurred outside of locations mapped with argillite in 
the Lockatong Formation (map provided to HPO). 
 
JW: The field crew inspected portions of the study corridor within the Lockatong Formation for potential 
argillite quarries or processing sites and will continue to do so as more properties within that area 
become available for survey.  
 
ST: All the archaeological technicians on the project receive in field training about argillite artifact 
identification . 
 
GZ: Study corridor is being heavily sampled and will provide good information for future research. We 
are using a broad sensitivity model that includes intensive testing within approximately 75% of the study 
corridor. 
 
Additional Discussion 
 
GZ: What guidance can HPO provide regarding sites that will be only partially impacted by the project? 
The Joseph P. Blackwell Farm site (28-Me-386;  SHPO Opinion: 6/23/1982) is mostly outside the current 
LOD, but was identified on an earlier alignment. A few artifacts were recovered on the opposite side of a 
gravel driveway from the main site, and URS argued that the portion of the site to be impacted did not 
have the potential to contribute to the overall significance of the site. 
 
JWR: According to Section 106, you can’t segment sites and determine that pieces of them are not 
eligible. This site is within an above-ground property that is eligible for the NRHP, and it undoubtedly 
contributes to the significance of the property. 
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JWR & KM: Not sure how to handle this situation—need to consult the regulations and look at the 
National Register bulletins. Will get back to URS. 
 
ACTION ITEMS:  

• URS will prepare an addendum for portions of the study corridor/LOD surveyed since last 
submittal and through next week (or when currently accessible properties have been surveyed) 
and submit to HPO for review and comment. In addition to new survey areas, addendum will 
include: 

o updated prehistoric context 
o table showing survey/results status of survey segments 
o additional geomorphology documentation 
o tables/narrative describing public consultation conducted to date 
o updated recommendations for sites documented in the original report to reflect current 

project  construction design 
• URS will prepare a programmatic site avoidance plan for construction and operation and submit 

to HPO for review and comment, to be used as a guide moving forward. Site-specific avoidance 
plans will be developed after project design has been finalized and will be presented on 
alignment sheets. 

• URS will begin to discuss the preparation and execution of a Programmatic Agreement with 
PennEast  

• GZ will coordinate with HPO to discuss the specific site issues raised in the letter, particularly the 
quarry site 

• HPO will research how to address portions of sites within the LOD and get back to URS with 
guidance 
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Date:  June 23, 2016, 10:00 AM 
 
Location: New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

New Jersey Historic Preservation Office 
  501 E. State Street 
  Trenton, NJ 08609 
 
Attendees: Jesse West-Rosenthal, Senior Historic Preservation Specialist, NJDEP – HPO 
  Kate Marcopul, Supervising Historic Preservation Specialist, NJDEP – HPO 
  Michelle Craren, Architectural Historian, NJDEP – HPO 
  Grace Ziesing, Senior Archaeologist, URS 
  Vanessa Zeoli, Senior Architectural Historian, URS 
  Jason Doersom, Project Manager, PennEast 
  Tamara Bernstein, Project Manager, PennEast 
 
Subject: Follow-up discussion to April 28, 2016 meeting (HPO Project #14-4462)  

 
  
The purpose of the meeting was to review the general avoidance and protection guidelines developed 
by URS, to talk about site-specific issues raised in HPO’s review of the December 2015 Phase I report, to 
discuss the process for architectural history review, and to get guidance from HPO regarding an MOA/PA 
for the project to guide post-certificate work. Ms. Marcopul requested that we address the architectural 
history issues first since Ms. Craren had other commitments. 
 
Architectural History Review Process 
 
Ms. Zeoli suggested that the latest round of reconnaissance-level architectural history survey be 
presented in a letter report, as an addendum to the original report. The letter report would include eight 
(8) short survey forms (Base Forms) for each of the properties identified. HPO agreed that this would be 
an acceptable approach. 
 
Intensive-level survey and full survey forms are being developed for 17 properties that HPO requested 
additional information on, and Ms. Zeoli asked if URS may submit them in batches and if it would be 
acceptable to bundle the effects discussion with the eligibility assessments. Ms. Craren said that from a 
review perspective that would be fine, but Ms. Marcopul pointed out that a finding of effect is project-
wide, not for individual properties. Ms. Zeoli suggested that the discussion could occur for the individual 
properties, but that a summary would be prepared at the end of the project to allow HPO to issue the 
project-wide effects finding. Ms. Marcopul agreed that this would be acceptable, but the process would 
have to be outlined in an agreement document (such as a PA). 
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Ms. Zeoli asked about mitigation, and Ms. Marcopul said that property-specific treatment plans for 
historic architectural resources would need to be memorialized in an agreement document (an MOA or 
PA). Some general approaches to mitigation/treatment can be developed now, however.  
 
Ms. Zeoli and Ms. Craren had a brief discussion outside of the meeting in regards to assessing effects to 
historic properties that are already listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) or were 
determined eligible for listing in the NRHP. Ms. Zeoli indicated that not all of the listed/eligible 
properties were accessible, but for those that were, she asked if effects assessments could be submitted 
in a letter-report format similar to the intensive-level survey forms and effects letters discussed in the 
meeting. Ms. Craren said that as long as the submission was well organized like the Reconnaissance-
Level Historic Architectural Survey Report (submitted in September 2015), that would be fine. Ms. 
Craren also suggested that assessing effects of some of the previously listed/eligible properties may be 
possible without access, but would depend on the resource and project details in those locations. 
 
Post-Certificate Agreement Document 
 
Ms. Ziesing stated that PennEast would like to have a discussion with Eric Howard, the FERC cultural 
resources reviewer, to see if he intends to develop a PA for the project. HPO confirmed URS’s 
understanding that FERC initiates the process and drafts the document. URS was hoping to get some 
input from HPO on provisions they would be willing to agree to so that these could be passed on to Mr. 
Howard. Ms. Marcopul explained that FERC is likely to have standard approaches to such documents 
and that since they are the lead federal agency and are legally responsible for Section 106 compliance, 
HPO would not be comfortable engaging in a discussion without FERC present. In a project of this size 
and complexity, it is likely the ACHP will want to be involved as well. Ms. Ziesing agreed that the next 
step is for PennEast to talk to Mr. Howard, to the extent permitted by the ex parte rules.  
 
Archaeological Site Avoidance and Protection Guidelines 
 
Mr. West-Rosenthal stated that he had reviewed the draft guidelines and had no issues or concerns. The 
descriptions of project activities provide HPO the information they need to understand potential project 
impacts, and the avoidance and protection measures outlined conform with standard, accepted 
practice. Ms. Ziesing asked how the guidelines would be implemented/memorialized since they have not 
been through a formal review process. Ms. Marcopul asked if they have been submitted to FERC, and 
discussion ensued. It was agreed that the guidelines should be appended to the forthcoming Phase I 
Addendum report, and in that way would enter into the formal review stream and also be made 
available to FERC for review. Ms. Marcopul also said that the document will likely be referenced in the 
PA, and possibly included as an exhibit.  
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Site-Specific Discussion 
 
Ms. Ziesing presented mapping for each of the archaeological sites identified to date for the PennEast 
project, illustrating how PennEast has entirely avoided some sites by adopting reroutes, or is considering 
route modifications to avoid impacting others. Since the alignment has changed since the first report 
was submitted in December, Ms. Ziesing suggested that the Phase I Addendum report recap each of the 
sites and the potential for each to be affected by the current route. HPO agreed that this would be a 
good approach and would afford HPO the opportunity to formally respond to the findings for each site. 
 
Given that some routing and/or workspace designs are still being developed to address archaeological 
sites, Ms. Ziesing asked how site-specific avoidance and protection should be addressed in the upcoming 
Phase I Addendum report. She clarified that any statements detailing avoidance and/or protection 
measures included in the report will represent firm commitments by PennEast and not just URS 
recommendations, a point to which Mr. Doersom and Ms. Bernstein agreed. HPO agreed this was 
acceptable and suggested the Avoidance and Protection Guidelines be revised so that the different site 
location scenarios (e.g., site outside the LOD, site within the LOD but outside the Permanent ROW, etc.) 
be given numbers that could be referred to in the report text. URS would then assign sites to the 
applicable location scenario(s) and provide reference to the guidelines for the appropriate 
avoidance/protection measures.   
 
HPO clarified that mitigation/treatment is best conducted post-certificate, as stipulated in an agreement 
document negotiated between FERC, ACHP, SHPO, and other signatories. This provides the lead federal 
agency and the ACHP the opportunity to comment on treatment measures (a requirement of Section 
106) and avoids the risk of them not agreeing to the measures after they have already been carried out. 
 
HPO provided guidance on sites such as NJ-Me-386 that will only be partially impacted by the project. 
Rather than trying to argue at the Phase I stage that the portion of the site to be impacted would not 
contribute to the significance of the site as a whole, they suggested drawing site boundaries more 
carefully to exclude areas that may contain artifacts, but that are later than the main body of the site or 
do not contain intact deposits or diagnostic materials that are likely to be associated with the site. In 
cases where the site truly extends into the LOD, HPO agreed that only the portion of the site to be 
impacted would need to be subject to Phase II/III investigations (unless a feature integral to site 
interpretation extends outside the LOD). Mr. West-Rosenthal clarified that in the particular case of site 
NJ-Me-386, this approach would only apply to the archaeological component since the property is 
eligible for the National Register of Historic Places for its architectural elements, which would have to be 
addressed separately. 
 
HPO also provided guidance on a Phase II work plan for site NJ-Hu-577, the historic-period quarry site. 
They agreed that extensive subsurface testing is not appropriate for the site, although limited testing 
may be useful. They suggested detailed recording (e.g., LiDAR and on-the-ground, high-resolution 
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mapping) in addition to more property-specific research and contextual quarry research. They provided 
suggestions for research, as follows: 
 

• Quarry contexts from other states; 
• Vicki Chirco at the Delaware and Raritan Canal State Park for information about stone sources 

for the canal armor, which is also diabase; 
• Pierre LeCombe at USGS, a geologist with a particular research interest in the intersection of 

geology and history; 
• New Jersey Geological Survey—possible unpublished sources (URS has already consulted their 

historical publications); 
• PAL (a Massachusetts CR firm), who has worked on similar quarry sites in Massachusetts that 

are associated with nearby canals; 
• Phil Laporta, a prehistorian who has worked extensively with prehistoric quarries in northern 

New Jersey, but may have insights into how to best recover information from this resource type. 
 
Ms. Ziesing agreed to revise the Phase II work plan accordingly and submit it with the Phase I Addendum 
report. Ms. Bernstein asked when that report would be submitted, and Ms. Ziesing said mid-July or 
before. 
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August 25, 2016 

  

Ms. Katherine Marcopul 

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 

Historic Preservation Office 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

501 East State Street, 4th Floor 

Trenton, NJ 08625-0420 

 

RE: PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC – PennEast Pipeline Project 

 Hunterdon and Mercer Counties 

 Phase I Archaeological Survey Report, Addendum 1, August 2016 

  

 HPO Project #14-4462 

 

Dear Ms. Marcopul, 

On behalf of PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC, URS Corporation is submitting the 

above-referenced Phase I Addendum archaeological survey report for your review. This 

addendum documents Phase I archaeological survey for the preferred alignment filed 

with FERC in February 2016 and current as of August 2016. It also addresses comments 

NJHPO issued on 18 March 2016 for the original Phase I survey report and discussed in 

meetings with your office on 28 April and 23 June 2016. Finally, the report provides 

updated information on sites included in the original Phase I survey report resulting from 

additional survey and/or project design changes. 

The survey reported herein identified three additional archaeological sites. One of the 

sites is outside the limit of disturbance and will not be impacted by the project. Two sites 

are potentially eligible for the National Register of Historic Places and, according to 

current project plans, will not be avoided. Phase II level investigations are recommended 

for both of these sites, and work plans are included as an appendix to the report.  

I am also enclosing a CD-ROM containing data to assist in your review of the above-

referenced report. In addition to a PDF of the report, the CD-ROM includes the following 

GIS shapefiles: 

 PennEast_Centerline_08-2016 

 PennEast_Mileposts_08-2016 

 PennEast_StudyCorridor_08-2016 

 PennEast_NJ_STPs_08-2016 

 PennEast_NJ_SurveySegments_08-2016 



HPO # 14-4462/Submittal of Revised Phase I Archaeological Survey Report, 

PennEast Pipeline Project 
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 PennEast_NJ_URS-ArchaeologicalSites_08-2016 

These are the primary project files used in the production of the survey results maps 

provided in the report. If there are other files you need, please let me know. 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (610) 832-2791 or grace.ziesing@aecom.com with 

any questions, comments, or concerns. Thank you in advance for your consideration of 

these materials.   

 

Sincerely, 

URS Corporation 

 

 

Grace H. Ziesing 

Senior Archaeologist 

mailto:grace.ziesing@aecom.com
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Commrssioner

August 31, 2016

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

88S First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426

Dear Ms. Bose:

As Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer for New Jersey, in accordance with 36 CFR Part 800:
Protection of Historic Properties, as published in the Federal Register on December 12, 2000 (65 FR

77725-77739) and amended on July 6, 2004 (69 FR 40544-40555), 1 am providing Consultation

Comments for the following proposed undertaking:

Hunterdon and Mercer Counties
Reconnaissance-Level Historic Architectural Survey Report —Addendum 1

PennEast Pipeline
Docket No. CP15-558-000

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

800.4 Identification of Historic Properties

The Historic Preservation Office (HPO) was recently provided with the opportunity to review and

comment on the following addendum to the previously reviewed reconnaissance-level historic

architectural survey report, received at this office on August 10, 2016, for the above-referenced

undertaking:

Hammel, Matthew, Nicole McKaimes, Ann Marie DiLucia, Sam Pickard, Michael Robb and Jennifer

Robinson.

July 2016 Reconnaissance-Level Historic Architectural Survey Report Addendum, PennE ast

Pipeline Project, Hunterdon and Mercer Counties, New Jersey. Prepared for

PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania. Prepared by URS

Corporation, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania.

URS Corporation was recently given access to 8 additional tax parcels containing historic resources

greater than 50 years of age, not previously surveyed, which are documented within Addendum l. All 8

of the resources surveyed were recommended not eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic

Places (NRHP).
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The HPO concurs that, based upon the submitted survey forms, the following 8 identified resources do
not appear to meet any of the criteria necessary for listing on the National Register of Historic Places:

Dwelling and associated outbuildings within the Thomas F. Breden Preserve at Milford Bluffs,
Milford-Warren Glen Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0247)
310 Milford-Warren Glen Road, Holland Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0246)
38 Hewitt Road, Delaware Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0232)
66 Sanford Road, Delaware Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0248)
1469 County Highway 179, West Amwell Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-
0233)
1443 County Highway 179, West Amwell Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-

0166)
756 Brunswick Pike, West Amwell Township, Hunterdon County (URS Field No. HU-0234)
340 Pennington-Titusville Road, Hopewell Township, Mercer County (URS Field No. HU-0249)

No further architectural survey work is necessary for the above-referenced properties. The HPO looks
forward to receiving archaeological survey of these properties for review and comment, once available.

Please note that it has come to the HPO's attention through public comment that identification-level
architectural survey has failed to identify the following circa 1882 single-barrel stone arch bridge:
Bridge ¹D-449Worman Road over Shoppon's Run. This bridge, located on Worman road in Stockton
(Delaware Township) is located within the area of potential effects (APE) for the pipeline right of way
(ROW) but was not included in the previously-received survey. The bridge is listed in the inventory of
stone arch bridges in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) Multiple Property Documentation
Form (MPDF) nomination for Historic Bridges of Delaware Township. This MPDF was listed on the
New Jersey Register of Historic Places on July 28, 2016 and is currently under review for NHRP listing
by the NPS.

In addition to bridges directly within the ROW APE, there is a concern that historic bridges on access
routes could be damaged by construction-related vehicles. Although these vehicles may meet posted
weight limits, the volume of traffic may be much higher during construction than is typical for these
roads. Continued identification should address bridges outside of tax parcels, as well as structures
directly adjacent to proposed access routes for construction of the pipeline, which may be affected by an
increased volume of heavy vehicle traffic.

Additional Comments

The submitted addendum generally meets the HPO's Guidelines for Architectural Survey and the HPO
appreciates the clear and concise manner in which the survey data were reported for our review. Please
note, however, that future submissions should include the resumes of all individuals completing survey
forms. We look forward to receiving the additional reconnaissance-level survey reports in this format as
access is granted to those properties.

Thank you for providing the opportunity to review and comment on the potential for the above-
referenced undertaking to affect historic properties. The HPO looks forward to receiving additional
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reconnaissance and intensive-level survey reports to complete identification of historic properties
pursuant to 36 CFR tj 800.4 from URS. If you have any questions regarding historic architecture, please
contact Michelle Craren of my staff at (609) 292-0032 or michelle.craren(kdep.ni.aov. Please reference
the HPO Project Number 14-4462 in any future calls, emails, or written correspondence in order to
expedite our review and response. Thank you.

Katherine J. Marcopul
Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

CC: Matt Hamel, URS/AECOM

MC/ef
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September 26, 2016 
 
Mr. Jesse West-Rosenthal 
NJ DEP Historic Preservation Office 
P.O. Box 402 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
via email: jesse.west-rosenthal@dep.nj.gov 
 
Re: HPO Project #14-4462 
 PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC – PennEast Pipeline Project 
 Hunterdon and Mercer Counties, New Jersey 
 
Dear Mr. West-Rosenthal, 

On behalf of PennEast Pipeline Company (PennEast), thank you for your continued collaboration on the 
proposed PennEast Pipeline Project (Project). As an interstate natural gas pipeline, the Project is under the 
jurisdictional, multi-year review of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).  
 
PennEast filed its Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Related 
Authorizations with FERC September 24, 2015. PennEast filed route modifications with FERC February 
22, 2016, and FERC issued a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the Project July 22, 2016. 
Since the February 22, 2016 route update and issuance of the draft EIS, PennEast has studied an 
additional 33 minor route deviations to reduce impacts on endangered species and wetlands, increase co-
location with existing utilities, and address feedback from collaborative discussions with landowners and 
regulatory agencies. 
 
On September 23, 2016, PennEast filed with FERC the 33 route modifications and an updated project 
route, which is provided in the attached Google Earth kmz file and shapefiles for your review.  A 
narrative describing each modification and the explanation for the proposed changes is available on the 
FERC eLibrary (http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/docket_search.asp) under Docket Number CP15-558-000. 
 
URS’s cultural resources team will submit updated lists of all currently identified archaeological sites and 
historic architectural resources that will be affected by the new alignment in the near future.  If you have 
any questions regarding archaeology, please contact Grace Ziesing at 610.832.2791 or at 
grace.ziesing@aecom.com. If you have any questions regarding historic architecture, please contact 
Matthew Hamel at 610.832.4538 or at matthew.hamel@aecom.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

Bernie Holcomb 
Pipeline Environmental Services Manager 
 

  URS Corporation 625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100; Conshohocken, PA 19428 
  Direct: 610 832 1810; Cell: 215 275-7956; Fax: 610-832-3501 bernard.holcomb@urs.com 
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